IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RIVER RUNNERS FOR WILDERNESS, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH F. ALSTON, et al,

Defendants-Appellees,

GRAND CANYON RIVER OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, et al,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SIERRA CLUB et al. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS RIVER RUNNERS FOR WILDERNESS, et al. SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Appeal from The United States District Court For Arizona, Phoenix

> Alison J. Thayer TEMKIN, WIELGA, HARDT & LONGENECKER LLP 1900 Wazee Street, Suite 303 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 292-4922; fax: (303) 292-4921

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. NPS's Allowance of Motorized Services Violates the Concessions Act	5
1. NPS Failed to Make Findings Required by the Concessions Act	5
2. NPS Failed to Justify the Amount of Motorized Uses.	7
B. NPS's Authorization of Motorized Uses Violates the Organic Act	8
C. NPS's Allocation of Use is Arbitrary and Capricious	
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Bush-Quayle '92 Primary Committee v. Federal Election Comm'n, 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir 1997)	
High Sierra Hikers Assn. v. Blackwell, 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
Stupak-Thrall v. United States, 89 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1	8, 12
16 U.S.C. § 5951(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 5951(b)	, 7, 13
16 U.S.C. § 5951(b) (2)	
Other Authorities	
Robin W. Winks, The National Park Service Act of 1916: "A Contradictory Mandate"?, De	env.
U. L. Rev. 575 (1997)	9
